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SPECIFIC INSPECTION CRITERIA

BA1.0 S$pecial Instructions to UL Representative

BA1.1 N/A

BB1.0 Supperting Documentation

BB1.1 The following documents located at the beginning of this Procedure supplement the requirements
of this Test Report:

A. Authorization - The Authorization page may include additional Factory Identification Code
markings.

B. Generic Inspection Instructions -

i. Part AC details important information which may be applicable to products covered by this
Procedure. Products described in this Test Report must comply with any applicable items
listed unless otherwise stated in the body of this Test Report.

ii. Part AE details any requirements which may be applicable to all products covered by this
Procedure. Products described in this Test Report must comply with any applicable items
listed unless otherwise stated in the body of each Test Report.

ii. Part AF details the requirements for the UL Certification Mark which is not controlled by the
technical standard used to investigate these products. Products are permitted to bear only
the Certification Mark(s) corresponding to the countries for which it is certified, as indicated
in each Test Report.

BC1.0 Markings and instructions

BC1.1 The following markings and instructions are provided as indicated.

BC1.2 All clause references are from UL 60601-1, First Edition (2003}).

Standard |Clause Title Marking or Instruction Details

Clause

6.1e Company Classified or Recognized company's name, Trade name, Trademark or File
identification

6.1f Model Model number

6.1g Supply Voltage range, ac/dc, phases if more than single phase
Connection
Alternating
current
Direct current

6.1h Supply Rated frequency range in hertz
Frequency

6.1j Power Input Amps, VA, or Watts

TRF No.: [IEC60601_1C | Underwriters Laboratories Inc. TRF originator: UL
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BD1.0 Production-Line Testing Requirements
BD1.1 Test Exemptions - The following models are exempt from the indicated test
All Exempt Exempt
BD1.2 Solid-State Component Test Exemptions - The following solid-state components may be
disconnected from the remainder of the circuitry during either Dieleciric Voltage Withstand Test:
N/A
BE1.0 Sample and Test Specifics for Follow-Up Tests at UL
BE1.1 The following tests shall be conducted in accordance with the Generic Inspection Instructions
N/A - - -
TRF No.: I[EC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories inc. TRF originator: UL
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SPECIFIC TECHNICAL CRITERIA

TEST REPORT
UL 60601-1
Medical Electrical Equipment
Part 1: General requirements for safety

Report Reference No....................... : E214164-A8-UL-1

Compiled bY ..o, . Elizabeth Drew

Reviewed by ..o, : Dean Klubnik

Date of iSSUE ..o, : 2005-02-04

Standards ..ooccceeeeieeecee e, : UL 606011, First Edition (2003)
CAN/CSA-C22.2 No.601.1-M80 with updates 1 and 2

Test procedure .......ccccceeeeeenreenn. : Classification

Non-standard test method ............... : N/A

Test item description ...................... : Panei PC

Trademark .....occooeveeere i : None

Model and/or type reference ...........: POC-8175XXXXXXXX and POC-S155XXXXXXXX where X is any
alphanumeric character or blank

Rating(s) ..covoeveeeeee e, 1 POC-81 75X
: Power supply: 100-240 V~, 1.1-0.45 A, 47-63 Hz; Qutput: 24V, 3.33 A

PC:24VDC, 3 A
POC-S155X OGO
Power supply: 100-240 V~, 1.1-0.45 A, 47-63 Hz; Output: 24 V, 3.33 A
or
100-240 V~, 1.35-0.8 A, 47-63 Hz; Output: 24 v, 2.08 A
PC:24VDC,2A

TRF No.: IEC860601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc. TRF originator: UL
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Report Reference # E214164-A8-UL-1

GENERAL INFORMATION

Test item particulars (see also clause 5):
Classification of installation and use

Supply eonnection ...

Accessories and detachable parts included in the
evaluation

Portable or Fixed
Appliance coupler

None
Equipment may be mounted on wall or on stand.

Possible test case verdicts:

- test case does not apply to the test-object ...........
- test object does meet the requirement .................
- test object does not meet the requirement ...........

N/A
P(Pass)

F(Fail) (acceptable only if a corresponding, less
stringent national requirement is "Pass")

Abbreviations used in the report:
- normal condition

- operational insulation

- basic insulation between parts of opposite
polarity:

- deuble insulation

N.C.
orP
BOP

Dl

- single fault condition ................. S.F.C.
- basic insulation ......................... : Bl
- supplementary insulation .........: Sl
- reinforced insulation ................. RI

General remarks:

- "(see Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the Test Report
- "(see appended table)" refers to a table appended to the Test Report
- Throughout the Test Report a point is used as the decimal separator

General Product Information:

CA1.0 Report Summary

CA1.1 N/A

CB1.0 Product Description

CB1.1 LCD PC for Medical use.

CC1.0 Model Differences

CC11 Models POC-S175XXXXXXXXX and POC-S155XXXXXXXX where X is any alphanumeric
character or blank for marketing purposes are identical except for size and ratings.

CD1.0 Additionai Information

CD1A1 LCD PC may be mounted on an external arm.

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

TRF originator: UL




Issue Date:

2005-02-04 Page 5 of 54 Report Reference # E214164-A8-UL-1
CE*1.0 Technical Considerations
CEt.A1 The product was investigated to the following EN 60601-1: 1990 + A1:1993 + A2;1995 +
additional standards: A13:1996, CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 601.1-M90
(R1997), CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 601.181-94, and
CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 601.1B-98 (National
Differences for Canada); UL 60601-1 (National
Differences for USA) (except EMC limitations,
EN 60601-1-2, Biocompatibility, EN 10993-1,
Programmable Electronic Systems, IEC 60601-
1-4)
CE1.2 The product was not investigated to the Clause 36, Electromagnetic Compatibility (IEC
following standards or clauses; 601-1-2), Clause 48, Biocompatibility (ISO
10993-1), Clause 52.1, Programmable
Electronic Systems (IEC 601-1-4)
CE1.3 The product is Classified only to the following | Casualty, Fire, Shock
hazards:
CE14 The degree of protection against harmful Ordinary
ingress of water is:
CE1.5 The following accessories were investigated for |Stand Mount and Arm Mount
use with the product:
CE1.6 The mode of operation is: Continuous
CE1.7 Software is relied upon for meeting safety No
requirements related to mechanical, fire and
shock:
CE1.8 The product is suitable for use in the presence |No

of a flammable anesthetics mixture with air or
oxygen or with nitrous oxide:

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

TRF originator: UL
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IEC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS Pass
3.1 Equipment when transported, stored, installed, Pass

operated in normat use and maintained according
to the instructions of the manufacturer, causes no
safety hazard which could reasonably be foreseen
and which is not connected with its intended
application in normal condition (N.C.} and in single
fault condition {S.F.C.)

3.4 An alternative means of construction is used to that ' N/A
detailed in this standard and it can be #
demonstrated that an equivalent degree of safety is
obtained
5 CLASSIFICATION Pass
51 Type of protection against electric shock Pass
Class | equipment Pass
Class Il equipment N/A
Internally powered equipment N/A
5.2 Degree of protection against electric shock Pass
Type B applied part N/A
Type BF applied part N/A
Type CF applied part N/A
Not classified - no applied parts Pass
5.3 Classification according to the degree of protection |Ordinary Equipment, iPXO0. Pass

against ingress of water as detailed in the current
edition of IEC 529 (see 6.1.1) ..

5.4 Methods of sterilization or disinfection Not sterilizable. N/A
5.5 Equipment not suitable for use in the presence of Pass
flammable mixtures
Category AP equipment N/A
Category APG equipment N/A
5.6 Mode of operation: Pass
-continuous operation Pass

-short-time operation, specified operation; period .:

-intermittent operation, specified operation; rest
€= oo O ORI

TRF No.: IEC680601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc. TRF originator; UL
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_ IEC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

-continuous operation with short-time, stated
permissible loading time

.........................................

-centinuous operation with intermittent, stated
permissible loading/rest time

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc. TREF originator: UL
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IEC 60601

Clause Reguirement + Test Result - Remark

Verdict

INSULATION DIAGRAM

PC Monitor

UL 60601-1
Powver Supply

tnverter

TRF No.: I[EC80601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

TRF originator: UL
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IEC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

TABLE: to insulation diagram

3.0 - - Previously evaluated in
UL 60601-1 power
supplies.

B Bl 250 25 4.0 - - Previously evaluated in
UL 60601-1 power
supplies.

C Di 250 4.0 8.0 - - Previously evaluated in
UL 60601-1 power
supplies.

3} 17g5 - - - - - LCD Inverter

A BOP | 250

INSULATION DIAGRAM CONVENTIONS
Insulation diagram is a graphical representation of equipment insulation barriers, protective impedance and
protective earthing. If feasible, use the following conventions to generate the diagram:

1. All isolation barriers are identified by letters between separate parts of diagram, for example separate
transformer windings, optocouplers, wire insulation, creepage and clearance distances.

2. Parts connected to earth with large dots are protectively earthed. Other connections to earth are
functional.

3. Applied parts are extended beyond the equipment enclosure and terminated with an arrow.

4. Parts accessible to the operator only are extended outside of the enclosure, but are not terminated with
an arrow.

5. Blocks containing the letter "Z" indicate protective impedance.

6. Operational Insulation (OP) - indicates insulation that may be required for function of the equipment,
but is not required or relied on for compliance with the requirements of clauses 17, 20 and 57.

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc. TRF originator: UL
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IEC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
6 IDENTIFICATION, MARKING AND DOCUMENTS Pass
6.1 Marking on the outside of equipment or equipment parts Pass
6.1c Markings of the specific power supply affixed Model number of power Pass
: supplies are marked on the
monitor.
6.1d If marking is not practicable due to size or nature of N/A
enclosure, information is included in accompanying

documents
6.1e Name and/or trademark of the manufacturer or Advantech Pass

SUPPHRT .o
6.1% Model or type reference ...............ccoooeveoeecee POC-8175XXXX XXX and Pass

POC-S155XX3000KX where
X is any alphanumeric
character or blank
6.1g Rated supply voltages or voltage range(s) See cover page. Pass

Number of phases...................ccccoccoeeeneeennen...l 1 Single phase, no marking Pass

required.

Type of current ........c.cooovmvveeiecceces et |~ DC Pass
6.1h Rated frequency or rated frequency range(s) (Hz): [See cover page. Pass
6.1j Rated power input (VAW orA)........ccccooeooo......... |See cover page. Pass
6.1k Power output of auxiliary mains socket - outlets No such parts. N/A
6.11 Class Il symbeol N/A

Symbol for degree of protection against ingress of NIA

water provided........co.oo i

Symbol for protection against electric shock .........: No applied parts. N/A

if equipment has more than one applied part with N/A

different degrees of protection, the relevant

symbols are clearly marked on such applied parts,

or on or near relevant outlets

Symbol for protection of defibrillation-proof applied N/A

parts

Symbol 14 from Table D! for defibrillation-proof with N/A

protection partly in patient cable
6.1m Mode of operation {if no marking, suitable for Continuous, no marking. Pass

continuous operation)
6.1n Types and rating of external accessible fuses.......: [No such parts. N/A
6.1p Ratings of external output: ............cocooeemvveen : N/A
6.1q Symbol for physiological effect(s): N/A

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C

Underwriters |_aboratories Inc.

TRF originator: UL
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IEC 60601

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- attention, consult accompanying documents N/A
- non-ionizing radiation, or symbols as adopted by N/A
1SO or IEC 417

6.1r Anaesthetic-proof symbol: AP or APG.................... {Not AP or APG equipment. N/A

6.1s Dangerous voltage symbol N/A

6.1t Special cooling requirements N/A

6.1u Limited mechanical stability N/A

B.1v Protective packing requirement(s) N/A
- Marking(s) for unpacking safety hazard(s) N/A
- Equipment or accessories supplied sterile, Not sterile. N/A
marked as sterile

6.1y Potential equalization terminal No such parts. N/A
- Functional earth terminal No FE. N/A

6.1z Rernovable protective means N/A
Durability of marking test (see appended table 6.1) Pass

6.2 Marking on the inside of equipment or equipment parts Pass

6.2a Nominal voltage of permanently installed Not permanently installed. N/A
equipment

6.2b Maximum power loading for heating elements or N/A
holders for heating lamps

6.2c Dangerous voltage symbol N/A

6.2d Type of battery and mode of insertion Battery is not user replaceable. Pass
- Marking referring to accompanying documents Pass
used for battery not intended to be changed by the
operator

6.2¢e Fuses accessible with a tool identified either by Previously evaluated in UL Pass
type and rating or by a reference to diagram 60601-1 power supplies.

6.2f Protective earth terminal Previously evaluated in UL Pass

60601-1 power supplies.

6.2g Functional earth terminal No FE. N/A

6.2h Supply neutral conductor in permanently installed  |Not permanently installed. N/A
equipment {N)

6.2 Markings required in 6.2 f), h), k), and I} remain Pass
visible after connection and are not affixed to parts
which have to be removed
- Markings comply with IEC 445 Pass

TRF No.: JEC60601_1C

Underwriters Laboratories Inc. TRF originator: UL
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_ IEC 60601

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

6.2k For permanently connected devices the supply N/A
connections are clearly marked adjacent to the
terminals (or in accompanying documents for small
equipment)

6.21 Statement for suitable wiring materials at N/A
temperatures over 75°C

6.2n Capacitors and/or circuit parts marked as required N/A
in Sub-clause 15¢

6.3 Marking of controls and instruments Pass

6.3a Mains switch clearly identified No mains switch. Standby N/A

on/off clearly identified.

- ON and OFF positions marked according to N/A
Symbols 15 and 16 of table D1 or indicated by an ‘
adjacent indicator light

6.3b Indication of different positions of control devices Pass
and switches

6.3c Indication of the direction in which the magnitude of |No such parts. N/A
the function changes, or an indicating device

6.3f The functions of operator controls and indicators Pass
are identified

6.3g Numeric indications of parameters are in Sl units  {No such parts. N/A
except for units listed in Am. 2

6.4 Symbols Pass
Used symbols comply with Appendix D or IEC 417 Pass
and/or IEC 878 or 1SO publications (if applicable)

6.5 Colors of the insulation of conductors Pass

6.5a Protective earth conductor has green/yellow Previously evaiuated in UL Pass
insulation 60601-1 power supplies.

6.5b All insulations of internal protective earth Previously evaluated in UL Pass
conductors are green/yellow at least at their 60601-1 power supplies.
terminations

6.5¢c Only protective or functional earthing, or potential Previously evaluated in UL Pass
equalization conductors are green/yellow 60601-1 power supplies.

6.5d Color of neutral conductor..............oveeooviiie . |Appliance inlet provided. N/A

68.5e Colors of phase conductor(s)...........ccooovvveveo N/A
- Compliance with |IEC 227 and |EC 245 NfA

6.5f Additional protective earthing in multi-conductor, N/A

cords are marked green/yellow at the ends of the
additional conductars

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

TRF originator: UL
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IEC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
6.6 Medical gas cylinders and connections N/A
6.6a In accordance with ISO ISO/R 32 No gas connection. N/A
6.6b ldentification of connection point N/A
6.7 Indicator lights and push-buttons Pass
6.7a Red indicator lights used exclusively to indicate a  |No red indicators. N/A
warning of danger and/or a need for urgent action
- Yeliow used to indicate caution or attention No yellow indicators. N/A
required
- Green used to indicate ready for action Standby power indicated with Pass
green when 'on' and orange
when ‘off.!
6.7b Color red used only for push-buttons by which a No such paris. N/A
function is interrupted in case of emergency
6.8 ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS Pass
6.8.1 Equipment accompanied by documents containing Pass

at least instructions for use, a technical descri ption
and an address to which the user can refer

Classifications specified in Clause 5 included in Pass
both the instructions for use and the technical

description

Markings specified in Sub-clause 6.1 included in Markings affixed to equipment. N/A

the accompanying documents if they have not
been permanently affixed to equipment

Warning statements and the explanation of warning Pass
symbols provided in the accompanying documents
6.8.2 Instructions for use Pass
6.8.2a General information provided in instructions for use Pass
- state the function and intended application of the Pass
equipment
- include an explanation of: the function of centrols, Pass
displays and signals
- the sequence of operation Pass
- the connection and disconnection of detachable Pass

parts and accessories

- the replacement of material which is consumed N/A
during operation

- information regarding potentiai electromagnetic or Pass
other interference and advice regarding avoidance

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc. TRF originator: UL



Issue Date: 2005-02-04 Page 14 of 54 Report Reference # E214164-A8-UL-1
IEC 60601 _

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- include: indications of recognized accessories, Pass
detachable parts and materials, if the use of other
parts or materials can degrade minimum safety
- instructions concerning cleaning, preventive Pass
inspection and maintenance to be performed
including the frequency of such maintenance
General information provided in instructions: Pass
- information for the safe performance or routine Pass
maintenance
- parts on which preventive inspection and Pass
maintenance shall be performed by other persons
including the periods to be applied
- explanation of figures, symbols, warning Pass
statements and abbreviations on the equipment

6.8.2c Signal output or signal input parts intended only for Pass
connection to specified equipment described

6.8.2d Details about acceptable cleaning, disinfection or Pass
sterilization methods included

6.8.2e Warning statement for mains operated equipment {No such parts. N/A
with additional power source

6.8.2f A warning to remove primary batteries if equipment |No such parts. N/A
is not likely to be used for some time

6.8.2g Instructions to ensure safe use and adequate Pass
maintenance of rechargeable batteries

6.8.2h Identification of specified external power supplies Pass
or battery chargers necessary to ensure
compliance with the requirements of IEC 601-1

6.8.2j Identification of any risks associated with the Pass
disposal of waste products, residues, etc.

- Advice in minimizing these risks Pass

6.8.3 Technical description Pass

6.8.3a All characteristics essential for safe operation Pass
provided

6.8.3b Required type and rating of fuses utilized in the N/A
mains supply circuit external to permanently
installed equipment
- Instructions for replacement of interchangeable Pass
andfor detachable parts which are subject to
deterioration during normal use

6.8.3c Instructions or reference information for repair of N/A

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

TRF criginator: UL
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IEC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
equipment parts designated by the manufacturer
as repairable provided
6.8.3d Environmental conditions for transport and storage Pass
specified in accompanying documents and marked
on packaging
7 POWER INPUT Pass
Power Input Measurements (see appended table 7) Pass
10 ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS Pass
10.1 Equipment is capable while packed for tfransport or Pass
storage of being exposed to the conditions stated
by the manufacturer
10.2.2a Rated voltage not exceeding 250 V for hand-held  |Not hand held. N/A
equipment
Rated voltage not exceeding 250 V d.c. or single- |Max. 240 V~ Pass
phase a.c. or 500 V polyphase a.c. for equipment
up to 4kVA
Rated voltage not exceeding 500 V for all other N/A
equipment
Rated input frequency not more than 1kHz Max 63 Hz. N/A
10.2.2b Internal replaceable electrical power source No such parts. N/A
specified

TRF No.: IECG0601_1C

Underwriters Laboratories inc.

TREF originator: UL
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IEC 60601

Ciause Requirement + Test Resuli - Remark Verdict

14 REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO CLASSIFICATION Pass

14.4a Class | and Class Il equipment in addition to basic | Class I equipment. N/A
insutation provided with an additional protection

14.4b Equipment supplied from external de source of Reverse polarity not possible Pass
reverse polarity results in no safety hazard due to shape of connector.

14.5a Dual classification for internally powered equipment|Not internaily powered. N/A
with a means of connection to supply mains

14.5b Internally powered equipment complies with N/A
requirements for Class | or Class Il equipment
while connected to supply mains, and with
requirements for internally powered equipment
when not connected

14.6¢ Applied parts intended for direct cardiac application |No applied parts. N/A
are of type CF

15 LIMITATION OF VOLTAGE AND/OR ENERGY Pass

15b Voltage measured one sec after disconnection of Previously evaluated in UL Pass
the mains plug does not exceed 60V 60601-1 power supplies.

15¢ For live parts accessible after equipment has been Previously evaluated in UL Pass
de-energized the residual voltage does not exceed |60601-1 power su pplies.
60 V nor residual energy exceed 2 m.J
Marking provided for manual discharging N/A

TRF Neo.: IEC60601_1C

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

TRF originator: UL
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IEC 60601

Clause Requirement + Test (Result - Remark Verdict

16 ENCLOSURES AND PROTECTIVE COVERS Pass

16a Equipment enclosed to protect against contact with Pass
live parts, and with parts which can become live
(finger, pin, hook test)
Insertion or removal of lamps - protection against | No such parts. N/A
contact with live parts provided

16b Opening in a top cover positioned that accessibility |No top openings. N/A
of live parts by a test rod is prevented

16c Conductive parts accessible after the removal of handles, knobs, levers N/A
- have a resistance of not more than 0.2 Ohm No such parts. N/A
- separated from live parts by cne of the means N/A
described in Sub-clause 17g

16d Parts with voltage exceeding 25V a.c. or 60V d.c. Pass
which cannot be disconnected by external mains
switch or plug protected against contact

16e Removable enclosures protecting against contact with live parts Pass
- Removal possible only with the aid of a tool Pass
- Use of automatic device making parts not live N/A
when the enclosure is opened or removed
- Exception 16e applied to the following parts .......: [No such parts. N/A

16f Openings for the adjustment of controls using a N/A
teol. The tool not able to touch basic insulation or
any live paris

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

TRF criginator: UL
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[EC 60601

Clause Reqguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

17 SEPARATION Pass

17a Separation method of the applied part from live parts: N/A
1) basic insulation: applied part earthed No applied parts. N/A
2) by protectively earthed conductive part (e.g. N/A
screen)
3) by separate earthed intermediate circuit limiting N/A
leakage current to applied part in event of
insulation failure
4) by double or reinforced insulation N/A
5) by protective impedances limiting current to N/A
applied part
- Additional leakage current test in single fault N/A
conditions

17c There is no conductive connection between applied N/A
parts and accessible conductive parts which are
not protectively earthed

17d Supplementary insulation between hand-held N/A
flexible shafts and motor shafts (Class )

17g Separation method of accessible parts other than applied parts from live parts: Pass
1) basic insulation: accessible part earthed N/A
2) by protectively earthed conductive part (e.g. N/A
screen)
3) by separate earthed intermediate circuit limiting N/A
leakage current to enclosure in event of insulation
failure
4) by double or reinforced insulation Plastic enclosure. Pass
5} by protective impedances limiting current to LCD inverter. Pass
accessible part
- Additional leakage cumrent test in single fault (see appended table 19) Pass
conditions

17h Arrangements used to isolate defibrillation-proof applied parts so designed that: “ N/A
- no hazardous electrical energies appear duringa |No applied parts. N/A
discharge of a cardiac defibrillator
- after exposure to the defibrillation voltage, the N/A
equipment continues to perform its intended
function

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

TRF originator: UL
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IEC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
18 PROTECTIVE EARTHING, FUNCTIONAL EARTHING AND POTENTIAL Pass
EQUALIZATION
18a Accessible parts of Class | equipment separated Previously evaluated in UL Pass

from live parts by basic insulation connected to the [60601-1 power supplies.
protective earth terminal

18b Protective earth terminals suitable for connection to Pass
the protective earth conductor

18e Potential equatization conductor N/A
- Readily accessible No such parts. N/A
- Accidental disconnection prevented in normal use N/A
- Conductor detachable without the use of a toal N/A
- Power supply cord does not incorporate a N/A
potential equalization conductor
- Connection means marked with Symbol 9, N/A
Table DI '

18f For equipment without power supply cord, N/A

impedance between protective earth terminal and
accessible metal part <= 0.1 Chm

- For equipment with an appliance inlet, impedance |Previously evaluated in UL Pass
between protective earth contact and any 60601-1 power supplies.
accessible metal part <= 0.1 Ohm

- For equipment with a non-detachable power N/A
supply cord, impedance between protective earth
pin in mains plug and accessible metal part <= 0.2
Ohm

18g if the impedance of protective earth connections N/A
other than in CI. 18 f} exceeds 0.1 Ohm, the
allowable value of the enclosure leakage current is
not exceeded in single fault condition

18k Functional earth terminal not used to provide N/A
protective earthing

181 Class I equipment with isolated internal screens N/A
- insulation of screens and all internal wiring N/A

connected to them is double insulation or
reinforced insulation

- functional earth terminal clearly marked N/A

- explanation of functional earth terminal provided N/A
in the accompanying documents

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc. TRF originator: UL
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19 CONTINUOUS LEAKAGE CURRENTS AND PATIENT AUXILIARY CURRENTS Pass

19.1b Leakage currents Pass
- earth leakage current Pass
- enclosure leakage current Pass
- patient leakage current No applied parts. N/A
- patient auxiliary current N/A

20 DIELECTRIC STRENGTH Pass
Overall compliance with Clause 20 Previously evaluated in UL Pass

60601-1 power supplies.

21 MECHANICAL STRENGTH Pass

21a Sufficient rigidity of an enclosure tested by: (see appended table 21) Pass
force of 45 N

21b Sufficient strength of an enclosure tested by: USD Ball Impact conducted in Pass
impact hammer place of this test and

considered waorst case.

21¢ On portable equipment carrying handies or grips  |No such parts. N/A
withstand the requirements of the loading test

21.3 No damage to parts of patient support and/or No such parts. N/A
immaobilization system after the loading test

215 Hand held equipment or equipment parts are safe |Not hand held. N/A
after drop test

218 Portable and mobile equipment is able to withstand N/A
rough handling

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc. TRF originator: UL
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22 MOVING PARTS N/A
22.2a Moving parts of a transportable equipment are No hazardous motion. N/A

provided with guards which form an integral part of
the equipment

22.2b Moving parts of a stationary equipment are N/A
provided with similar guards as above, uniess it is
evident that equivalent protection is separately
provided during installation

22.3 Cords (ropes), chains and bands are provided with N/A
guides to prevent them from running off or from
jumping out of their guiding devices

Guides or other safeguards are removable only N/A
with a tool
224 Dangerous movements of equipment parts, which N/A

may cause physical injury to the patient, are
possible only by the continuous activation by the
operator

226 Parts of equipment subject to mechanical wear are N/A
accessible for inspection

227 Means provided for emergency switching of an N/A
electrically produced mechanical movement which
could cause a safety hazard

The means for emergency switching is readily N/A
identifiable and accessible and does not introduce
a further safety hazard

Devices for emergency stopping able to break the N/A
full load current of the relevant circuit, taking into
account possible stalled motor currents

Means for stopping of movements operate as a N/A
result of one single action

23 SURFACES, CORNERS AND EDGES Pass

Rough surfaces, sharp corners and edges which Pass
may cause injury or damage avoided or covered

TRF No.: [EC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc. TRF originator: UL
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24 STABILITY IN NORMAL USE (see appended table 24) N/A

241 Equipment does not overbalance during nermal Equipment mounted on table N/A
use when tilted through an angle of 10° or wall mounted arm.

24.3 Equipment overbalances when tited through an angle of 10° N/A
- does not overbalance when tilted through an N/A
angle of 5° in any position excluding transport
- carry a warning notice stating that transport N/A
should only be undertaken in a certain position
- in the position specified for transport does not N/A
overbalance when tilted to an angle of 10°

24.6a Equipment or its parts with a mass of maore than 20 kg is provided with: N/A
- suitable handling devices (grips eic.), or N/A
- instructions for lifting and handling during N/A
assembly

24.6b On portable equipment with 2 mass of more than N/A

20 kg carrying handle(s) is (are) so situated that
equipment may be carried by 2 or more persons

25 EXPELLED PARTS NIA

251 Protective means are provided where expelled No such parts. N/A
parts of the equipment could be a hazard

252 Display vacuum tubes with a face dimension N/A
exceeding 16 cm are provided with adequate
protection against implosion

TRF No.: [ECB0601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc. TREF originator: UL
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28 SUSPENDED MASSES Pass
28.3 Suspension system with safety device N/A
Safety device provided where the integrity of a N/A

suspension depends on parts which may have
hidden defects, or on parts having safety factors
not complying with Sub-clause 28.4

Safety device has safety factors complying with ' N/A
Sub-clause 28.4.2 :
Clear indication to the operator that the safety N/A

device has been activated after failure of
suspension means

284 Suspension systems of metal without safety devices Pass
1) Total load does not exceed the safe working Pass
load
2) Safety factors not less than 4 where it is unlikely |{see appended table 21) Pass

_ |that supperting characteristics will be impaired
3) Safety factors not less than 8 where impairment N/A
is expected
4) Safety factors muitiplied by 1.5 for metal having N/A
an elongation at break of less than 5%
5) Sheaves, sprockets, band wheels and guides so N/A
constructed that the safety factors maintained fill
replacement
29 X-RADIATION . N/A
29.2 EQUIPMENT not intended to produce X-radiation |No such parts. N/A

produces an exposure <= 130 nC/kg (0.5 mR)

36 ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY N/A

Equipment complies with IEC 601-1-2 Not included in the scope of N/A
this evaluation.

37 COMMON REQUIREMENTS FOR CATEGORY AP AND CATEGORY APG N/A
EQUIPMENT
Requirements for category AP and APG equipment [Not AP or APG equipment. N/A
(CL 37 - 41)

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc. TRF originator: UL
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42 EXCESSIVE TEMPERATURES Pass
421 Equipment does not attain temperatures exceeding |(see appended table 42) Pass

the values given in Table Xa over the range of
ambient temperatures per Clause 10.2.1

42.2 Equipment does not attain temperatures exceeding Pass
the values given in Table Xb at 25°C ambient

42.3 Applied parts not intended to supply heat have No applied parts. N/A
surface temperatures not exceeding 41°C

42.5 Guards to prevent contact with hot surfaces No hot surfaces. N/A
removable only with a tool

43 FIRE PREVENTION ' Pass
Strength and rigidity necessary to avoid a fire Pass
hazard

44 OVERFLOW, SPILLAGE, LEAKAGE, HUMIDITY, INGRESS OF LIQUIDS, Pass
CLEANING, STERILIZATION AND DISINFECTION

442 Equipment contain a liquid reservaoir: N/A
- the equipment is electrically safe after 15% overfill;No such parts. N/A

steadily over a period of 1 min

- transportable equipment is electrically safe after N/A
additionally having been tilted through an angle of
15° in the least favorable direction(s) (if necessary

with refilling)

443 Electrical properties of the equipment do not N/A
change in connection of spillage test (200 ml of
water)

44.4 Liguid which might escape in a single fault N/A

condition does not wet parts which may cause a
safety hazard

44.5 Equipment sufficiently protected against the effects |Previously evaluated in UL Pass
of humidity 60601-1 power supplies.
446 Enclosures designed to give a protection against | Ordinary. N/A

harmful ingress of water classified according to IEC
Publication 529

447 Equipment capable of withstanding cleaning, {see appended table 44) Pass
sterilization or disinfection without deterioration of
safety provisions

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc. TRF originator; UL
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45 PRESSURE VESSELS AND PARTS SUBJECT TO PRESSURE N/A

452 Pressure vessel with pressure volume greater than |No such parts. N/A
200 kPa x | and pressure greater than 50 kPa
withstand the hydraulic test pressure

453 Maximum pressure does not exceed the maximum N/A
permissible working pressure for individual parts

457 Unless excessive pressure can not oceur, N/A
pressure-relief device provided

45.7a a) Pressure-relief device connected as close as N/A
possible to the pressure vessel

45.7b b) Readily accessible for inspection N/A

45.7¢c c¢) Not capable of being adjusted or rendered N/A
inoperative without a tool

45.7d d) Discharge opening located that the released N/A
material is not directed towards person

45.7¢e e) Discharge opening located that operation will not N/A
deposit material which may cause a safety hazard

45.7F f) Adequate discharge capacity to ensure pressure N/A
does not exceed the maximum permissible working
pressure

45,79 g) No shut-off valve between a pressure-relief N/A
device and the parts intended to be protected

45.7h h) Minimum number of cycles of operation: N/A
100.000

48 BIOCOMPATIBILITY N/A
Parts of equipment and accessories intended to No applied parts. N/A
come into contact with biclogical tissues, cells or
body fluids are evaluated in accordance with ISO
109931

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C
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49 INTERRUPTION OF THE POWER SUPPLY Pass
491 Thermal cut-outs and over-current releases with No hazard. Pass

automatic resetting not used if they may cause a
safety hazard

492 Interruption and restoration of power supply does |[(see appended table additional Pass
not resuit in a safety hazard other than interruption {tests)
of intended function

49.3 Means are provided for removal of mechanical N/A
constraints on patient in case of a supply mains
failure
51 PROTECTION AGAINST HAZARDOUS OUTPUT N/A
51.4 Equipment furnishing both low-intensity and high- [No hazardous output. N/A

intensity outputs provided with means minimizing
possibility of a high intensity output being selected
accidentally
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52 ABNORMAL OPERATION AND FAULT CONDITIONS Pass
52.1 Equipment is so designed and manufactured that Previously evaluated in UL Pass
even in single fault condition no safety hazard as  {60601-1 power supplies.
described under 52.4 exists (see 3.1 and Cl. 13)
The safety of equipment incorporating Software not relied on for N/A
programmable electronic systems is checked by safety.
applying IEC 601-1-4
52.5.2 Failure of thermostats presents no safety hazards |No such parts, N/A
525.3 Short-circuiting of either part of double insulation | Previously evaluated in UL Pass
presents no safety hazard 60601-1 power supplies.
5255 Impairment of cooling: {see appended table 42 and Pass
temperatures not exceeding 1.7 times the values  |52)
of Clause 42 minus 17.5°C
52.5.6 Locking of moving parts presents no safety hazard {No moving parts. N/A
5257 Interruption and short-circuiting of motor capacitors N/A
presents no safety hazard
52.5.8 Duration of motors locked rotor test in compliance N/A
with Cl. 52.5.8
5259 Failure of one component at a time presents no Previously evaluated in UL Pass
safety hazard 60601-1 power supplies.
52.5.10 Overload of heating elements presents no safety  |No such parts. N/A
hazard
52.5.10f Motors intended to be remotely controlled, N/A
automatically controfted, or liable to be operated
continuously provided with running overload
protection
92.5.10h  |Equipment with three-phase motors can safely N/A

operate with one phase disconnected

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C
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56 COMPONENTS AND GENERAL ASSEMBLY ' Pass
List of critical components (see appended table 56.1) Pass
56.1b Ratings of components not in conflict with the Pass
conditions of use in equipment
Ratings of mains components are identified Previously evaluated in UL Pass
60601-1 power supplies.
56.1d Components, movements of which could result in a Pass
safety hazard mounted securely
56.1f Conductors and connectors secured and/or Pass

insulated to prevent accidental detachment
resulting in a safety hazard

56.3a Connectors provide separation required by Sub- N/A
clause 17g
Plugs for connection of patient circuit leads can not |No patient connection. N/A
be connected to other outlets on the same
equipment
Medical gas connections not interchangeable No gas connection. N/A
56.3b Accessible metal parts can not become live when Pass

detachable interconnection cord between different
parts of equipment is loosened or broken

56.3¢ Leads with conductive connection to a patient are  {No patient connection. N/A
constructed such that no conductive connection
remote from the patient can contact earth or
hazardous voltages.

56.4 Connections of capagcitors Pass
Not connected between live parts and non- Previously evaluated in UL Pass
protectively earthed accessible parts 60601-1 power supplies.
if connected between mains part and protectively Pass

earthed metal parts comply with:
IEC Publication 384-14

Enclosure of capacitors connected to mains part Pass
and providing only basic insulation, is not secured '
to non-protectively earthed metal parts

Capacitors or other spark-suppression devices are Pass
not connected between contacts of thermal cut-
outs

B6.5 Protective devices which cause disconnection from Pass

the supply mains by producing a short-circuit not
provided in equipment

56.6 Temperature and overload control devices Pass
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56.6a Thermal cut-outs which have to be reset by a Pass
soldering not fitted in equipment
Thermal safety devices provided where necessary N/A
to prevent operating temperatures exceeding the
limits
Audible warning provided where the loss of No hazard. N/A

function caused by operation of a thermal cut-out
presents a safety hazard

Self-resetting thermal cut-outs and self-reseiting N/A
over-current releases operated 200 times

Non-self resetting over-current releases operated N/A
10 times

Independent non-self-resetting thermal cut-out N/A

provided where a failure of a thermostat could
constitute a safety hazard

56.6b Thermostats with varying temperature settings No such parts. N/A
clearly indicated
Operating temperature of thermal cut-outs N/A
indicated
58.7 Batteries Pass
58.7a Battery compartments: Pass
- adeguately ventilated Pass
- accidental short-circuiting is prevented Pass
56.7b Incorrect polarity of connection prevented Pass
56.8 Indicators - unless indication provided by other means (from the normal operation Pass
position), indicator lights are used (color see 6.7):
- to indicate that equipment is energized Green indicator used. Pass
- to indicate the operation of non-luminous heaters {No such parts. N/A
if a safety hazard could result
- to indicate when output exists if a safety hazard N/A
could result
- charging mode indicator provided N/A
56.10 Actuating parts of controls N/A
56.10b Actuating parts are adequately secured to prevent |No such parts. N/A

them from working loose during normal use

Controls are secured to prevent the movement N/A
relative to scale marking {safety related only)

Detachable indicating devices are prevented from N/A
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incorrect connection without the use of tool |

56.10¢ Stops are provided on rotating controls: N/A
- to prevent an unexpected change from maximum N/A
to minimum or vice versa where this could produce
a safety hazard
- to prevent damage to wiring N/A

56.11 Cord-connected hand-held and foot-operated control devices N/A

56.11a Contain voltages not exceeding 25 Va.c. or 60V |No such parts. N/A
d.c. and isolated from the mains part by Cl. 17g

56.11b Hand-held control devices comply with the N/A
requirement and test of Sub-clause 21.5
- Foot-operated control devices designed to N/A
support the weight of an adult human being -

56.11c Devices not change their setting when N/A
inadvertently placed

56.11d Foot-operated control devices are at least IPX 1 N/A
- For surgical use, electrical switching parts are IPX N/A
8

56.11e Adequate strain relief at the cord entry provided N/A

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C
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57 MAINS PARTS, COMPONENTS AND LAYOUT Pass
571 Isolation from supply mains Pass
57.1a Equipment provides means to isolate its circuits Pass

electrically from the supply mains on all poles
simultaneously

Means for isolation incorporated in equipment or, if |Incorporated in equipment. N/A
external, specified in the accompanying documents
57.1d Switches used to comply with Sub-clause 57.1a N/A

comply with the creepage distances and air
clearances as specified in IEC Publication 328

57.1f Mains switches not incorporated in a power supply Pass
cord

57.1h Appliance couplers and flexible cords with mains Pass
plugs provide compliance with Sub-clause 57.1a

57.1m Fuses and semiconductor devices not used as Pass
isolating devices _

57.2 Mains connectors and appliance inlets N/A

57.2e Auxiliary mains socket-outlets on non-permanently |No such parts. N/A
installed equipment of a type that cannot accept a
mains plug

57.2g Unless functional earth needs to be provided, N/A
Class | appliance inlet is not used in Class I
equipment

57.3 Power supply cords Pass

57.3a Not more than one connection to a particular Pass

supply mains

If alternative supply allowed, no safety hazards N/A
when more than one connection is made
simultaneously

The mains plug has only one power supply cord Pass

Non-permanently connected equipment provided Pass
with power supply cord or appliance inlet

57.3b Power supply cords sufficiently robust to comply Pass
with the requirements of |IEC 227, designation 53
and |IEC 245, designation 53

Polyvinyl chloride insulated power supply cords not Pass
used for equipment having external metal parts
with a temperature exceeding 75°C

57.3¢ Nominal cross-sectional area of conductors of Pass
power supply cords not less than in Table XV
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57.3d Stranded conductors not soldered if fixed by any Pass
clamping means
574 Connection of power supply cords N/A
57.4a Cord anchorages N/A
Equipment provided with power supply cords has  [Detachable power cord N/A
cord anchorages such that the conductors are provided.
relieved from strain, including twisting
Tying the cord into a knot or tying the ends with N/A
string not used
Cord anchorages made of insulating material or N/A
metal insulated from unearthed accessible metal
parts by supplementary insulation
Cord anchorages made of metal provided with an N/A
insutating lining
Clamping screws do not bear directly on the cord N/A
insulation
Screws associated with cable replacement are not N/A
used to secure other components
Conductors of the power supply cord arranged that N/A
the protective earth conductor is not subject to
strain as long as the phase conductors are in
contact with their terminals
57.4b Power supply cord protected against excessive N/A
bending
57.4c Adeqguate space inside equipment to allow the N/A
supply cable conductors to be introduced and
connected
57.5 Mains terminal devices and wiring of mains part N/A
Mains connected equipment other than those with N/A
a detachable supply cord provided with mains
terminals, where connections are made with
screws, nuts or equally effective methods
If a conductor breaks away, barriers are provided N/A
such that creepage distances and air clearances
cannot be reduced
Screws and nuts which clamp external conductors N/A
not serve to fix any other component
57.5b Terminals closely grouped with any protective earth N/A
terminal
Mains terminal devices accessible only with use of N/A
a tool
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Mains terminal devices located or shielded that, N/A
should a wire of a stranded conductor escape
when the conductors are fitted, there is no risk of
accidental contact

57.5¢ fnternal wiring not subjected fo stress when the N/A
means for clamping the conductors are tightened
or loosened

57.5d Cord terminals not require special preparation of N/A
the conductor :

576 Mains fuses and overcurrent releases Pass
Fuses or over-current releases provided Previously evaluated in UL Pass
accordingly for Class | and Class || 60601-1 power supplies.

Current rating of mains fuses and over-current Pass

releases such that they reliably carry the normal
operating current

Protective earth conductor not fused Pass
Neutral conductor not fused for permanently N/A
installed equipment
57.8 Wiring of the mains part Pass
57.8a individual conductor in the mains part with N/A

insulation not at least electrically equivalent to that
of the individual conductors of flexible supply cords
complying with IEC Publications 227 or 245,
treated as bare conductor

57.8b Cross-sectional area of conductors up to protective Previously evaluated in UL Pass
device not less than the minimum required for the  |60601-1 power supplies.
power supply cord

Cross-sectional area of other wiring and the sizes Pass
of tracks on printed wiring circuits sufficient to
prevent any fire hazard

57.9 Mains supply transformers Pass

57.9.1 Overheating Previously evaluated in UL Pass
60601-1 power supplies.

External to the transformer protective devices Pass
connected in such a way that failure of any
component cannot render the protective devices

inoperative

57.9.1a Short-circuit of secondary windings not caused Previously evaluated in UL Pass
excessive temperature 60601-1 power supplies.

57.9.1b Overload of secondary windings not caused Previously evaluated in UL Pass
excessive temperature 60601-1 power supplies.
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57.9.2 The dielectric strength of the electrical insulation of |Switching power supply. N/A
a mains supply transformer such that it passes
tests
57.9.4 Construction Pass
57.9.4a Separation of primary and secondary windings Previously evaluated in UL Pass
60601-1 power supplies.
- separate bobbins or formers Pass
- one bobbin with insulating partition ' N/A
- one bobbin with concentric windings and having N/A
copper screen with a thickness of not less than
0.13 mm
- concentrically wound on one bobbin with windings N/A
separated by double insulation
57.9.4¢ Means provided to prevent displacement of end Pass
turns
57.9.4d Insulated overlap of not less than 3 mm ifa N/A
protective earthed screen has only one turn
57.9.4e Insulation between the primary and secondary in transformers with double Pass
insulation
- 1 insulation layer having a thickness of ai least 1 N/A
mm
- at least 2 insulation layers with a total thickness of N/A

atleast 0.3 mm

- three layers provided that each combination of Previously evaluated in UL Pass
two layers can withstand the dielectric strength iest [60601-1 power supplies.
for reinforced insulation

57.9.4g Exit of the wires of toroidal transformers provided N/A
with double sleeving complying with requirements
for double insulation and having total thickness at
least 0.3 mm extending at least 20 mm outside the

winding
57.10 Creepage distances and air clearances Pass
57.10a Values: {see insulation diagram) N/A

compliance with at least the values of Table XV!  [Previously evaluated in UL
60601-1 power supplies.

Creepage distances for slot insulation of motors at N/A
least 50% of the specified values

57.10b Minimum creepage distances and air clearances in |Previously evaluated in UL Pass
the mains part between parts of opposite polarity |60601-1 power supplies.
not reauired if short-circuitina does not nroduce a
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safety hazard
57.10c Creepage distances or clearances of at least 4 mm {No applied parts. N/A

are maintained between defibrillation-proof applied
parts and other parts

58 PROTECTIVE EARTHING - TERMINALS AND CONNECTIONS Pass
58.1 Clamping means of the protective earth terminal Pass
Not be able to loosen without the aid of a tool Previously evaluated in UL Pass

60601-1 power supplies.

Screws for internal earth connections are covered Pass
or protected against loosening from outside

58.7 Earth pin of the appliance inlet regarded as the Pass
protective earth terminal

58.8 The protective earth terminal not used for the Pass
mechanical connection or the fixing of any
component not related to earthing

58.9 Where the protective earth connections are made Pass
via a plug or socket device the protective earth
connection is made before and interrupted after the
supply connections during connection and
interrupting
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59 CONSTRUCTION AND LAYOUT Pass
591 Internal wiring Pass
59.1a Cables and wiring protected against contact witha :No moving parts. N/A
moving part
Wiring having basic insulation only protected by Pass
additional fixed sleeving
Components are not likely to be damaged in the Pass
normal assembly or replacement of covers
59.1b Movable leads are not bent around a radius of less |No movable leads. N/A
than five times the outer diameter of the lead
59.1¢ Insulating sleeving adequately secured Pass
If the sheath of a flexible cable or cord is used as NIA
supplementary insulation it complies with
requirements of [EC 227 and IEC 245 and
dielectric test
Conductors subjected to temperatures exceeding Temperatures do not exceed N/A
70°C have an insulation of heat-resistant material |70°C.
59.1d Aluminum wires of less than 16 mm2 cross-section Pass
not used
59.1f Connecting cords between equipment parts Pass
considered as belonging to the equipment
59.2 Insulation Pass
59.2b Mechanical strength and resistance to heat and (see appended table additiona! Pass
fires retained by all types of insulation tests)
59.2¢ Insulation not likely to be impaired by deposition of Pass
dirt or by dust resuiting from wear of parts
Parts of rubber resistant to ageing No such parts. N/A
59.3 Excessive current and voltage protection Pass
Internal electrical power source provided with Pass
device for protection against fire hazard
Fuse elements replaceable without opening the N/A
enclosure fully enclosed in a fuseholder
Protective devices between an isolated applied part N/A
and the body of the equipment do not operate
below 500 V r.m.s.
59.4 Oil containers N/A
Oil containers adequately sealed No oil containers. N/A
Container altow for the expansion of the oil N/A
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Qil containers in mobile equipment sealed to N/A
prevent the loss of oil during transport
Partially sealed oil-filled equipment or equipment N/A
parts provided with means for checking the oil level
TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

TRF originator: UL
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

6.1 TABLE: marking durability Pass

supptementary information:

Previously evaluated by TUV-R under certificate DE 2-007622, accepted under E214164-A7.

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc. TRF originator: UL
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IEC 60601

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

7 TABLE: power input Pass

Model POC-8185, with P/S

Sinpro, Type MPL150-108
90 63 0.947 48
100 47 0.873 48
100 63 0873 48
240 47 0.433 45
240 63 0.421 48
264 47 0.408 47
264 63 0.396 48

Model POC-5155, with P/S 90 47 0.559 50

XPIQ, Type PCM8OPS24
90 63 0.576 50
100 47 0.508 50
100 63 0.520 50
240 47 0.241 53
240 63 0.241 53
264 47 0.226 53
264 63 0.226 54

Model POC-5175, with P/S 90 47 0.740 67

XPIQ, Type PCM80PS24
90 63 0.736 66
100 47 0.668 66
100 63 0.656 65
240 47 0.289 66
240 63 0.304 68
264 A7 0.284 67
264 63 0.289 67

supplementary information:

TRF No.: IEC60801_1C

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

TRF originator: UL
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15b TABLE: residual voltage in attachment pIng

Pass

supplementary information:

Previously evaluated in UL 60601-1 power supplies.

15¢c TABLE: residual voltage or energy in capacitors

Pass

supplementary information:

Previously evaluated in UL 60601-1 power supplies.

17h1 TABLE: defibrillation-proof applied parts

supplementary information:

17h2 TABLE: defibrillation-proof recovery fime

N/A

supplementary information:

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

TRF originator; UL
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18 TABLE: protective earthing Pass

supplementary information:

Previously evaluated in UL 60601-1 power supplies.

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

TRF originator: UL
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[EC 60601
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
19 TABLE: leakage current Pass
Modet POC-S175, with P/S XPIQ, Type
PCM80PS24
ER, NC, $8=1, 81=1, §2=1, S3=1, S5=N 264 63 218 MD1
ER, NC, 88=1, 81=1, §2=1, 83=1, 85=R 264 63 218 MDA
ER, SFC, 58=1, §1=0, 82=1, 83=1, 85=N 264 63 433 MD1
ER, SFC, $8=1, 51=0, 82=1, 83=1, S5=R 264 63 433 MD1
ER, SFC, $8=1, S1=1, §2/S3=0 35=N 264 63 224 MDA
ER, SFC, 58=1, $1=1, §2/53=0, S5=R 264 63 429 MDA
EN, NC, 51=1, 88=1, S5=N 264 63 4 MM
EN, NC, 81=1, 88=1, S5=R 264 63 4 MD1
EN, SFC, S1=0, 88=1, S5=N 264 63 4 MD1
EN, SFC, 51=0, §8=1, S5=R 264 63 4 MD1
EN, NC, 88=1, 81=1, §2=1, 83=1, $5=N 264 63 45 MD3
EN, NC, 88=1, 81=1, §2=1, S3=1, S5=R 264 63 43 MD3
EN, SFC, 58=1, §1=0, 82=1, 83=1, S5=N 264 63 87 MD3
EN, SFC, §8=1, 81=0, §2=1, 83=1, 85=R 264 63 67 MD3
EN, SFC, 88=1, 81=1, 52/3=0, §5=N 264 63 46 MD3
EN, SFC, S8=1, §1=1, $2/3=0, S5=R 264 63 45 MD3
EN, SFC, S8=0, $1=1, $2=1, 83=1, §5=N 264 63 196 MD3
EN, SFC, 88=0, 51=1, §2=1, $3=1, S5=R 264 63 198 MD3
EN, NC, 88=1, S1=1, §2=1, S3=1, S5=N 264 63 2 MD4
EN, NC, 88=1, 81=1, §2=1, 83=1, S5=R 264 63 2 MD4
EN, NC, 88=1, S1=0, $2=1, S3=1, $5=N 264 63 2 MD4
EN, SFC, S8=1, 8$1=0, 82=1, $3=1, 85=R 264 63 2 MD4
EN, SFC, $8=1, $1=1, $2/3=0, S5=R 264 63 2 MD4
EN, SFC, $8=0, S1=1, §2=1, 83=1, S5=N 264 63 2 MD4
EN, SFC, 58=0, 81=1, §2=1, 83=1, S5=N 264 63 2 MD4
EN, SFC, §8=0, 81=1, $2=1, S3=1, $5=R 264 63 2 MD4
After short HV to LV of inverter
EN, SFC, $8=1, $1=1, 82=1, $3=1, §5=N 264 63 41 MD3
EN, SFC, 88=1, 81=1, S§2=1, $3=1, S5=R 264 63 40 MD3
EN, SFC, S8=1, $1=1, §2=1, §3=1, $5=N 264 63 2 MD4
EN, SFC, S8=1, 81=1, §2=1, 83=1, S5=R 264 63 3 MD4
After short HV to chassis
EN, SFC, §8=1, 81=1, S2=1, 83=1, S5=N 264 63 42 MD3
EN, SFC, 58=1, $1=1, §2=1, S3=1, S5=R 264 63 40 MD3
EN, SFC, 88=1, 81=1, §2=1, 83=1, S5=N 264 63 2 MDA4
EN, SFC, 88=1, S1=1, §2=1, 83=1, $5=R 2 MD4
Model POC-5155, with P/S XPIQ, Type
PCM80PS24
ER, NC, §8=1, S1=1, §2=1, 83=1, S5=N 264 63 187 MDA
ER, NC, 88=1, $1=1, §2=1, 83=1, 85=R 264 63 183 MD1

TRF No.: [IEC60601_1C

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

TREF originator: UL
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IEC 60601
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ER, SFC, 58=1, $1=0, §2=1, §3=1, §5=N 264 63 358 MD1
ER, SFC, $8=1, 81=0, 82=1, 83=1, 85=R 264 63 357 MDA
ER, SFC, S$8=1, $1=1, $2/53=0 S5=N 264 63 186 MDA
ER, SFC, §8=1, S1=1, 8§2/83=0, S5=R 264 63 187 MDA
EN, NC, §1=1, $8=1, §5=N 264 63 3 MDA
EN, NC, 81=1, §8=1, §5=R 264 63 3 MD1
EN, SFC, §1=0, §8=1, 85=N 264 63 3 MD1
EN, SFC, §1=0, §8=1, S5=R 264 63 3 MDA
EN, NC, §8=1, §1=1, §2=1, 83=1, 85=N 264 63 38 MD3
EN, NC, 88=1, §1=1, §2=1, 83=1, $5=R 264 63 40 MD3
EN, SFC, 88=1, §1=0, §2=1, §3=1, S5=N 264 63 54 MD3
EN, SFC, S8=1, 81=0, §2=1, 83=1, S5=R 264 63 69 MD3
EN, SFC, 5§8=1, $1=1, 82/3=0, 35=N 264 63 38 MD3
EN, SFC, 88=1, S1=1, §2/3=0, §5=R 264 63 38 MD3
EN, SFC, 58=0, 81=1, §2=1, §3=1, §5=N 264 63 172 MD3
EN, SFC, §8=0, 81=1, §2=1, §3=1, 85=R 264 63 172 MD3
EN, NC, 88=1, §1=1, §2=1, §3=1, 85=N 264 63 2 MD4
EN, NC, $8=1, 51=1, §2=1, 83=1, §5=R 264 63 2 MD4
EN, NC, 88=1, §1=0, 82=1, §3=1, S5=N 264 63 2 MD4
EN, SFC, S8=1, 81=0, 82=1, 83=1, S5=R 264 63 3 MD4
EN, SFC, §8=1, §1=1, §2/3=0, 85=R 264 63 2 MD4
EN, SFC, 88=0, 81=1, §2=1, §3=1, S5=N 264 63 2 MD4
EN, SFC, §8=0, S1=1, §2=1, §3=1, §5=N 264 63 1 MD4
EN, SFC, S8=0, $1=1, §2=1, 83=1, 85=R 264 63 1 MD4
After short HV to LV of inverter
EN, SFC, $8=1, S1=1, $2=1, §3=1, 85=N 264 63 36 MD3
EN, SFC, 58=1, §1=1, 82=1, 83=1, 85=R 264 63 41 MD3
EN, SFC, 58=1, S1=1, §2=1, §3=1, 85=N 264 63 2 MD4
EN, SFC, 88=1, §1=1, §2=1, 83=1, $5=R 264 63 2 MD4
After short HV to chassis
EN, SFC, 88=1, 81=1, §2=1, §3=1, S5=N 264 63 36 MD3
EN, SFC, 58=1, 51=1, §2=1, §3=1, §5=R 264 63 35 MD3
EN, SFC, 88=1, 81=1, §2=1, $3=1, §5=N 264 63 2 MD4
EN, SFC, $8=1, S1=1, §2=1, §3=1, §5=R 264 63 2 MD4
supplementary information:
ER - Earth leakage current A - After humidity conditioning
EN - Enclosure leakage current B - Before humidity conditioning
P - Patient leakage current 1 - Switch closed or set to normal polarity
PM - Patient leakage current with mains on the applied parts 0 - Switch open or set to reversed polarity
PA - Patient auxiliary current NC - Normal condition
Fig. 15 - refers to Fig. 15 in IEC601-1 SFC - Single fault condition

MD - Measuring device

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc. TRF originator: UL
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20 TABLE: dielectric strength Pass

supplementary information:

Previously evaluated in UL 60601-1 power supplies.

21 TABLE: mechanical strength Pass

Monitor TusD 55 Ball 'Drt.a'p' on 'i;op, Side and Back of No damage.

enclosure
Monitor on arm USD 28.4, Arm loaded to 4 times normal | No damage.

{11.8kg) Total Load 47.2 kg for 1 minute.

supplementary information:

USD Ball Drop conducted as worst case Impact Test. Mold Stress Test waived due to Previously evaluated by
TUV-R under certificate DE 2-007622, accepted under E214164-A7.

24 TABLE: - stability NIA

supplementary information:

29 TABLE: X - radiation N/A

supplementary information:

TRF No.: [EC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc. TRF originator: UL
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42 TABLE: normal temperature Pass

Supply voliage: See below

Test Condition: See below

Ambient temperature: See below

Model POC-S175, with PIS XPIQ, Type PCM80PS24, 90 V.

63 Hz

Ambient 27
P/3: L1 Coll 64
P/S: L2 Coil 76
P/S: L3 Coil 81
P/S: T1 Coil 64
P/S: T2 Coil 73
P/S: Enclosure 46
PCB near U1 48
PCB near SOM1 64
PCB near U21 64
T1 Coil (inverter) 70
L1 Coil {inverter) 73
Enclosure, inside 42
Enclosure, outside 35
HDD Body 53
Panel 35
Model POC-S175, with PIS XPIQ, Type PCM80PS24, 264 V~,

47 Hz

Ambient 22
P/S: L1 Coil 61
P/S: L2 Coil 69
P/5: L3 Coil 77
P/IS: T1 Coil 63
P/S: T2 Coil 75
P/S: Enclosure 44
PCB near U1 48
PCB near SOM1 68
PCB near U21 70
T1 Cail (inverter) 70
L1 Coil (inverter) 76
Enclosure, inside 48
Enclosure, outside 39

TRF No.: IECG0601_1C

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

TREF originator: UL
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HDD Body 51
Panel 3
Model POC-5155, with P/S XPIQ, Type PCM80PS24, 90 V~,
63 Hz
Ambient 26
P/S: L1 Coil 62
P/S: L2 Coil 69
PiS: L3 Cail 76
P/S: T1 Cail 64
P/S: T2 Coil 73
P/S: Enclosure A7
PCB near U1 44
PCB near SOM1 58
PCB near U21 56
T1 Cail (inverter) 64
L1 Coll (inverter) 57
Enclosure, inside 50
Enclosure, outside 42
HDD Body 47
Panel 35
Model POC-51565, with P/S Sinpro, Type MPU50-108, 90 V~,
63 Hz
Ambient ' 23
P/S: L1 Coil 72
P/S: L2 Coil 73
PIS: T1 Coil 70
P/S: Enclosure 42
PCB near U1 41
PCB near SOM1 55
PCB near U21 54
T1 Coil (inverter) 61
L1 Cail {inverter) 57
Enclosure, inside 48
Enclosure, outside 43
HDD Body 37
Panel 32
Blocked Vents: Model POC-S155, with P/S XPIQ, Type
PCM80PS24, 90 V~, 63 Hz
Ambient 25
P/S: L1 Call 61
P/S; L2 Caoil 68

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc. TRF originator: UL
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P/S: L3 Coil 76
P/3: T1 Coil 63
P/S: T2 Coil 72
P/S: Enclosure 46
PCB near U1 50
PCB near SOM1 64
PCB near U21 64
T1 Cail (inverter) 70
L1 Coil {inverter) 63
Enclosure, inside b4
Enclosure, outside 43
HDD Body 50
Panel 36
COR - indicates measurements taken using change-of-resistance method
supplementary information:
44 TABLE: overflow, spillage, leakage, humidity, ingress of liquids, cleaning, Pass

eaning, wipe with damp cloth followe
Primary to Monitor Enclosure Dielectric: 5656
VDC)

"[No wetting of parts.

No breakdown.

supplementary information:

45 TABLE: hydrostatic pressure and pressure-relief device cycling test

N/A

supplementary information:

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

TRF originator: UL
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IEC 60601

Clause Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

52 TABLE: abriormal operation

Pass

Impairment of Cooling, Blocked Vents

See Temperature Test for results.

supplementary information:

TRF No.: IECB0601_1C Underwriters

Laboratories Inc.

TRF originator: UL
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56.10 TABLE: actuating parts and controls

supplementary information:

56.11b TABLE: foot operated control devices-ioading N/A

supplementary information:

574 TABLE: cord anchorages N/A

supplementary information:

57.4b TABLE: cord bending N/A

supplementary information:

TRF No.: IEC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories Inc. TRF originator: UL
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57.9.1a TABLE: transformer short circuit Pass

supplementary information:
Previously evaluated in UL 60601-1 power supplies.

TABLE: overload Pass

supplementary information:
Previously evaluated in UL 60601-1 power supplies.

TABLE: transformer dielectric strength N/A

supplementary information:

TABLE: additional tests Pass
S Its

Interruption of Supply Equipment shut down when powér' was |Pass
removed and operated normally when it
- was restored.

supplementary information:

TRF No.: [EC60601_1C Underwriters Laboratories [nc. TRF originator: UL
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Canada - Differences to [EC 60601-1:1988 + A1:1991 + A2:1995

6 Where written safety warnings appear as Obsolete requirement. N/A
equipment markings, they should appear in French
and English

6.61 Point of connection of gas cylinders: N/A

6.61 - is gas specific No gas connection. N/A

6.61 - is non-interchangeable NIA

6.61 - is identified N/A

56.3a Medical gas inlet connectors: N/A

56.3a - are gas specific No gas connection. N/A

5B6.3a - are non-interchangeable N/A

56.3a - are DISS type complying with CGA V-5 N/A

56.3a - are configured to permit the supply from N/A
assemblies complying with CAN/CSA - Z2305.2

56.6a Where consequential loss of function caused by No hazard. N/A
operation of a thermal cut-out presents a safety
hazard, both visible and audible warnings provided

57.2g Mains plug of non-permanent installed equipment: Pass

57.2g - if molded on type - hospital grade complying with Pass
CSA C22.2, No. 21

57.2q - hospital grade disassembly type complying with N/A
CSA C22.2, No. 42

57.2g - if Class Il equipment - polarized hospital grade N/A
CSA configuration 1-15P

57.3b Detachable power supply cords: Pass

57.3b - unlikely to be detached accidentally Pass

57.3b - impedance of earth contacts presents no safety Pass
hazard

57.3b - possibility of replacement by a cord which could Pass
make equipment hazards minimized

57.3b - complies with CSA C22.2 NO. 21 Pass

97.3b - not smaller than No. 18 AWG Pass

57.3b - minimum serviceability of Type SJ for mobile Pass
equipment or Type SV for other

57.9 Switching power supplies conform to CSA Obsolete requirement. N/A
Electrical Bulletin 1402C
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58.2 Protective earth connections comply with CSA Obsolete requirement. N/A
C22.2No. 04

59.1 Connecting cables comply with Canadian Electrical Pass
Code, Part | :

60 Creepage distances or clearances of at least 4 mm N/A

are maintained between defibrillation-proof applied
parts and other parts.

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.




Issue Date; 2005-02-04 Page 4 of § Report Reference # E214164-A8-UL-1

IEC 60601

SubClause |Difference + Test Result - Remark Verdict

USA - Differences to IEC 60601-1:1988 + A1:1991 + A2:1995

3.100.1a  |Printed wiring boards comply with U.S. National or Pass
internationally harmonized component standards
unless they are connected totally in a SELV circuit
limited to 15 W, or less, maximum available power
and whose failure will not result in a Safety Hazard.

3.100.1b  |Lithium batteries comply with U.S. National or ' Pass
internationally harmonized component standards
3.100.1c  {Optical isolators comply with U.S. National or No such parts. N/A

internationally harmonized component standards
unless they are connected totally in a SELV circuit
limited to 15 W, or less, maximum available power
and whose failure will not result in a Safety Hazard.

3.100.1d  |Wiring and tubing comply with U.S. National or Pass
internationally harmonized component standards
unless they are connected totally in a SELV circuit
limited to 15 W, or less, maximum available power
and whose failure will not result in a Safety Hazard.

3.100.1e |CRT's > 5 inches comply with U.S. National or No such parts. N/A
internationally harmonized component standards

3.101.1 Primary circuit components up to isolation Previously evaluated in UL Pass
fransformer meet U.S. national or international 60601-1 power supplies.
harmonized component standards

6 a) All words in "CAUTION", WARNING", and Symbols used. - N/A
"DANGER" markings at least 1.6 mm (1/16 inch)
high

6 b) Signal words "CAUTION", WARNING", and N/A
"DANGER" at least 2.8 mm (7/64 inch)

6 c) Letters in contrast color to the background N/A

6 Equipment capable of emitting ionizing radiation No such parts. N/A

provided with warning statement

6 If equipment praduced in more than one factory, One factory. N/A
factory identification marked on the equipment

6 Multiple-voltage equipment intended for permanent N/A
connection marked with voltage for which it is
connected when shipped

6.21 Statement for suitable wiring materials at Not permanently installed. N/A
temperatures over 60 °C

6.6a Identification of the content of gas cylinders in No gas connection. N/A
accordance with the color coding requirement of
ANSI/NFPA99,
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6.8

Cord-connected equipment provided with
instructions to indicate type of attachment plug for
alternate voltage

N/A

10.2.2a

Rated voltage not exceeding 250 Vdc or single
phase ac or 600 V polyphase ac for equipment up
to 4kVA

Max. 240 V~

Pass

10.2.2a

Rated voltage not exceeding 600 V for all other
equipment

N/A

14

Fixed equipment and permanent equipment is
Class i

Pass

18m

Earthing of X-ray equipment;

All parts operating at over 600 V ac, 850 V dg, or
850 V peak are enclosed in protectively earthed
enclosures

Not x-ray equipment.

N/A

18m

Earthing of X-ray equipment:

Connections from high-voltage equipment to other
high voltage components made with high voltage
shielded cables

N/A

18n

Accessible non-current carrying conductive parts
are protectively earthed

N/A

19

Enclosure and earth leakage currents comply with
U.S. limits

{see appended table 19}

Pass

22

When risk of injury can occur, end stops are
provided

No hazardous motion.

N/A

22

End stops have mechanical strength as determined
by the test

N/A

224

Dangerous movements of equipment parts which
may cause physical injury ta the patient or operator
are possible only by the continuous activation by
the operator

N/A

227a

Emergency off switch has red actuator

N/A

22.7a

Emergency off switch:

once actuated, maintains the equipment in "off"
condition uniil action, different from that used to
actuate, is performed

N/A

22.7a

Emergency off swiich is readily accessible to
operator

N/A

22.7b

Emergency off switch is marked with word "STOP"
or symbol 5110 of IEC 878 in compliance with U.S.
Clause 6

N/A

22.7b

Emergency off switch: separate and independent of

N/A

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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the intended movement control
28.3 No evidence of damage to a safety catch after test N/A
283 Safety catch marking provided N/A
28.4 No damage to structural parts as a result of loading |(see appended table 21) Pass
test
42 Insulation systems with measured temperatures N/A

exceeding Class A 105°C (based on 40°C ambient)
comply with UL1446

55 Polymeric enclosures and external combustible surfaces Pass

55 Polymeric enclosures comply with: N/A
Conductive coatings applied to nonmetallic
surfaces comply with UL 746C

55 External combustible surface of more than 9.47 m2 N/A
or single dimension of 3.7 m have flame spread
rating not exceeding 75 (Steiner Tunnel Test)

55 External combustible surface of maore than 4.74 m2 N/A
but not exceeding 9.47 m2 have flame spread
rating not exceeding 75 (Radiant Panel or Steiner
Tunnel Test)

55 Polymeric enclosures for transportable equipment N/A
rated 94V-2 or better

55 Polymeric enclosures for fixed or stationary Pass
equipment rated 94V-0 or better

55 Polymeric enclosures withstand 6.78 Nm impact (see appended table 21) Pass
test

55 Polymeric enclosures: (see appended table 21) Pass

no deformation after mold stress test

55 Polymeric enclosures of hand-held equipment Not hand held,. N/A
withstands 1.22 m drop test '

56.3a Connector, pin, plug attached to patient connected {No patient connection. N/A
lead or contact cannot engage any part on the
equipment, including separable cord set

56.3a Connector, pin, plug attached to patient connected N/A
lead or contact cannot make contact with live parts
of power receptacle outlet {if product can be used
without professional supervision)

57 Permanently connected equipment provided with | Not permanentily connected. N/A
field wiring provision in accordance with NEC,
ANSINFPA 70

57.2 Power cord mains plug is "Hospital Grade” type Pass

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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57.2 Grounding reliabitity marking provided Pass

57.2 Plug for radiography equipment acceptable for Not x-ray equipment. N/A
current not less than 50 % of maximum input

57.2 Plug acceptable for use with current not less than Pass
125 % of rated current

57.2 Plug acceptable for voltage for which the Pass
equipment is configured when shipped

57.2 Polarized plug wired such that the center contact of N/A
edison-base lamphalder, single-pole switch or
single-pole overcurrent device connected in
ungrounded side

57.3b Detachable power supply cord unlikely to become Pass
detached accidentally

57.3b Flexible cord is of type acceptable for application Pass

57.3b Flexible cord not smaller than 18 AWG Pass

57.3b Flexible cord complies with serviceability Pass
requirements

57.5b If leads are provided for connection to branch N/A
circuit, the free end is in separate compartment

57.5b If leads are provided for connection to branch N/A
circuit, the free length of leads inside field-wiring
compartment is at least 152 mm long

58.2 Connections are mechanically secured in addition |Previously evaluated in UL Pass
to soldering 60601-1 power supplies.

591 installation of connecting cords between parts of Pass
equipment in compliance with NEC

59.1 Cable type acceptable for external interconnection Pass

400 Oxygen N/A

400.1 At least one of the following three requirements is N/A
satisfied:

400.1.1 Electrical components separated by barrier per N/A
400.2

400.1.2 Compartments with electrical components N/A
ventitated per 400.3

400.1.3 Electrical components comply with 400.4 so that N/A
cannot be a source of ignition

400.2 Barrier required by 400.1 is sealed at all joints and N/A

holes

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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400.3 Ventilation required by 400.1 is such that oxygen N/A
content does not exceed 4% above ambient
400.4 Under N.C. and S.F.C. the product of the value of N/A

no load rms voltage and short circuit rms current
less than 10 VA

400.4 Surface temperature of components below N/A
300°CinN.C.and S.F.C

400.5 External exhaust gas cutlets located at least 20 cm N/A
from any electrical component mounted on the
outside

400.6 Hospital beds intended for use with oxygen N/A
administering equipment provided with required
markings

400.7 Pendant controls on hospital beds with oxygen N/A
administering equipment marked as required

400.8 [nstructions for installation are in compliance with N/A
requirements of this clause

600.1 Separate power units packed with equipment N/A

600.1 Separate power units provided with correlation N/A
marking

600.2.1 Direct plug-in unit construction and performance N/A
comply with required sections of UL1310

600.2.2 Direct plug-in unit external temperature rise during N/A
overheating test do not exceed 65°C

600.2.3 If direct plug-in unit provided with a mounting tab - N/A

unit marked as required by UL1310

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Manuals 1D 6-01

POC-5155

Penstium® M processor-bused
5tim Poiot of Care Fermina! with
13" FETLCD

User’s Manuai
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Copyright notice

This docsment is copyrighted 2004, by Advantech Go., Lid. All rights are reserved. Advantech
Co., LK. reserves the right lo alter the products described in this manual at any fime without
natice.

No part of this manual may be reproduced, copied, tsanslated of transmilted in any form or by
any means witftout the prior written permission of Advantech. information provided in this
manual s intended fo be accurale and refiable. Howeaves, Advantech assumes no
responsibility for use of this manusal, nor for any infringements wpon the rights of third parties
which may result from such use.

All brand and product names mantioned herein are trademarks of registeted trademarks of
their respective holders.

1st. Edition
Psinted in Taiwan Dec. 2004

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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FCC Class B

This equipment has been tested and found te comply with the Jimits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reascnable protection sgainst harmful interference when
the equipment is operated in a residential environment. ‘This equipment generates, uses and
can radiate radic frequency energy. If not installed and used in accordance with this user's
manuzl, it may cause harmful interference to radio communications
Note that even when this equipment is installed and used in accordance with this users
manusal, theta is still no guarantee that interference will not ocour. If this equipment is belicved
to be causirg harmful interference to radio or television reception, this can be detesmined by
turning the equipment on and off. if interference & cecurning, the user is encouraged fo try to
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

» Reorlent or relocate the receiving antenna

» Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver

»  Connect the egquipment to a power outlet on a circuit different from that to which the

receives is connected

»  Gonsult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help
Waming Any ohanges or modiffcations made fo the equipment which are not expressiy
approved by the relevant standartds authorlty cowld vaid your sulhorfly ic operate
the equipment,

Caution Danger of explosion if battery is incomectly replaced.

Replace only with the same or aguivalent typs recommended by Ihis
manufaciurer. Dispose of used batleries according io the mandacturer's
instrucons.

Packing List _

Befere installing your Peint of Care Terminal, ensure that the following materials hava been
received:

*  PGC-5456 series Pointof Care Terminal

»  Users manual

»  Accessories for POC-5155

- Y-shaped adapter far PS/2 mowse and keyboard

- Power 0ord £4.8 m) - USAtype (UK, German types are available on request)

- "Drivers and Utilities" CO-ROM disc

- Mounting kits and packet of screws

Waming To prevent electic shock, Do nof remove cover:

No user serviceable parts inside, refer servicing o quaiified persanne).

Addifional Information and Assistance

1. Viskt the Advantech websites at www.advantech com or www.advantech.com.tw where
you can find the latest information about the product.
2 Contact your digttibuter, sales representative, or Advantech's customer service canter for
technical support if you need zdditional assistance. Please have the following infarmation
ready before you call:

»  Product name and serial number
Bresaription of your peripherat sltachments
Gescription of your software (operating system, version, application softwase, efc.)
A complete description of the problem
The exactwording of any emor messagss
This equipment is a sovce of electromagnetic waves. Before use please, make sure
that there are not EMI sensitive devices in its surrounding which may malfunction

4 4 ¥ 9w

therefore.
| Waming | 1.Power adapier (XPiQ Inc.. Mode? no. PCMBOPS24}
hpul voltage rated 10246 Ve, 47-63 Ha, 1.1-0.45 A max

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Outpul voflage ratad 74 Vo, 2 33 A
Pawer adapler {Sinpro, Model no. MPLSG-108}
fvput voltage ofed 100:240 Ve, 47-63 Hz, 1.350.8A
Qutput vofiage rated 24 Vo, 2.08 A max
2. Usaa 3 V@ 195 mA lthium baflery (Model No, BR2032)
3. Packing: please caiy the unit with bath hands, handie with care
4. Our European represantalive:
Advantech Europe GmbH
Kokbsrger Skafie 7
040548 Diissefdorf, Gemiany
Yol 43.211.97 87 7350
Fax: 49-211.97477305
§. Maintenance: o properly maintain and cfean the surfaces, use only approved
progucts or cfean with a dry applicator

Safety Instructions

1. Reac these safety instructions carefully.
2. Keep this User's Manual for later reference.
3. Biscennect this eguipment from any AC cutlet before deaning. Use a damp cleth. Do not
use fiquid of spray detergents for cleaning.
4. For plug-in equipment, the power cutler socket must be located near the equipment and
kst be easily accessible.
5. Keep this eguipment away from humidity.
6. Put this equipment on: a reliable surface during installatien. Dropping it or letting it fall may
cause damage.
7. The openings on the endosure are for air convection. Protect the eguipmant from
overheating, DO NOT COVER THE DPENNGS.
8. Make sure e voltage of the power source is correct before connecting the equipment to
the power outlet.
9. Pesition the power cord so that pecple cannot step on it. Do not place anything over the
power cord.
10. All cautions and wamings on the equipment should be noted.
11. if the equipment is notused for & fong time, discornect it from the power scurce o avoid
damage by transient overvoltage.
12. Never peur any liquid inte an opening. This may cause fire or electrical shack
12. Never open the eguipment. For safety reasons, the eguipment should be opened only by
gualified service personngl,
14. if one of the following situations arises, gst the equipment chacked by sewvice personnal:
a. The power cord of plug is damaged.
b. Liguia has penetrated into the equipment
c. The equipment has been axposeds to moisture.
4 The eguipment does not work well, or you cannat get it o work according to the user's
manmal.
@ The equipment has been drepped and damaged.
f. The equipment has cbvious signs of breakage.
15. DO NOT LEAVE THES EQUIPMENT N AN UNGONTROLL ED ENVIRONMENT WHERE
THE STORAGE TEMPERATURE S BELOW -20° G (4° F) OR ABOVE 60° C (140° F). THIS
MAY DAMAGE THE EQUIPMENT,
16. i your computer is losing dramatic time or the BIOS configuration reset to defauit, the
battery has no power.

Caution 1. Do noi replace batlery yourse). Please contact a qualfied technician or your
retail

2 .The computer is provided wilh a haftery-powered realiime clock circult. Thers
is 8 danger of explosion if ballery is incorredtly repfaced. Replace anly with same
or egtivafent fyps reconvnended by the manifaciure. Discard used balieres
acconding {0 the mapufacturer’s inskructions

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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17. IMPROPER INSTALLATION OF VESA MOUNTING CAN RESULTEN SERIOUS
PERSONAL INJURY! VESA mount installatien should be operated by professional technician,
please contact the service technician or your retail if you need this service.
18. GLASSIFICATION:
»  Supply by class § adaptar
No applied part
IPXC
Continuous Operation
»  Not AP or APG category
19. Disgonnect device: Appliance inlet.
20. Fellow the national requirement to dispose unit,
21, Maintenance: to properly maintain and dean the surfaces, use only the approved
products of clean with a dry applicatar.
22, Coniact information:
Na.1, Alley 20, Lane 26, Reuiguang Road Neihur District, Taipel,
Taiwan 114, RO.C.
TEL 02)27527818

LI B ]

Medical Equipment:

With Respect to'Electric: Shock;
Fire, and Mechanical Hazards Bnly,
in Accordance with UL 60607 A;
g CANIESA €222 No. B 1 angd
XXXX IEC 806011

24_This equipment shall notbe used for life support system.

25. Accessory equipmant connected to the analog and digita! interfaces must be in
compfiance with the respectiva nationally harmonizad IEC standards (i.e. IEC 80650 for data
processing eguipment, IEC 60065 for video equipment, IEC 61010-1 for 1aboratory
equipmant, and IEC 606501-1 for medical equipmant } Furthermore all configurations shal
comply with: the system standard #EC 66601-1-1. Everyhody who connects additional
equipment to the signal input part or signal cutput part configures a medical system, and is
therefore, responsible that the systam complies with the requirements of the system standard
FEC 60601-1-1. i in doubt, censult the technical services department of your locat
represeniativa,

26. The saund presswre level at the operaior's position sccording to IEC 704-1:1582 is no
mave than TOABA).

27. User notto contact SIP/S0OPs and tha patient at the same time.

DISCLAIMER | This sef of instructions is given accomding fo IEC 104-1. Advaniech disclaims
al! responsibility for the aceuracy of any stafoments contained herein

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Chapter 1 General Information

1.1 Introduction

The POC-81585 is & multimedia Pentium® Mobility processor-basad computes that is
designed to serve as a Point of Care terminal (POC.) It is a PC-based system with 15 coler
TFT LCD display, on-beard PG Ethemet controller, dual COM part interfaces and a 16-bit
stereo audio confraller. With a buili-in 2.5 HDD drive, and CF card sockats, the POC-5165is
as slim and userfriendly as a notebock computer and low audible noise. For system
integratars, this silent, compact, mobility and highly integrated multimedia system ets you
easily build a Point of Care Terminal inte your applications. Commen industrial applications
include factory sutomation systems, precision machinery, and production process control. His
also suitable far many non-industiial applications, including interactive kiosk systems,
entertainment management, and car park avtomaticn. The POC-5165 is a reliable solution te
your application's precessing requirements.

1.2 Specifications

Ganeral
. Dimensfc_ms fWxHxDE4I78x342.3x B35 mm (1643 x 1347 x 3.28"

»  Power supply:
DC model 80 walts max
Extemal B Adapler (Marufacturer: XPIQ Inc. Model no.: PCMBOPS24) used within POC-
SIBEXXRXKKKX

input voltege: 100-240 Ve, 47-63 Mz, 1.1-045 A
Output voltage: +24 Vg, 3.33 Amax.

Extemal BG Adapter- (Manufacturer: Sinpro, Model no.: MPLI50-108) used within POG-
[SEE1Y.0.6.9.6.9.9.4 4

input veltege: 100-240 Vg, 47-63 Mz, 1.350.8A
Output voltage: +24 Vdc, Z0B A max.

» Disk drive housing: Space for one 2 5" KED
» Front panel: IPXOMNEMA compliant
»  Whole System: IPX0 compliant
Standard PC functions
»  CPLE intel® Embedded intel® Pentium® M or Celeron® M processor wiHAKB
primary cache memaory
»  Mamory: 1 x 200 pin SC-DIMM sackets, support ECC Bouble DataRate (DDRYI28
MB fo 512 MB, accept 128/256/512 MB DR200/266/333 DRAM.
= Syslem chipset: intel BS5GME GMCH/ IGH4 Chipset 400 WMHz PSB
s BIOS: Award 266 KB Flash BiOS, supports Plug & Pisy, APM
»  Sarial ports: Two RS-232 parts with oplical isclation. Al ports are compatible with
16G860 UARTS
»  Universal serial bus {USB) post: Supports up to two USB ports
*  Watchdoy timer: §2-level, interval 1 ~ 62 seconds. Automaticaily generates system
resetor IR 1 when the system stops dua 10 a program esror or EMI
» CHOS Battery {BIOS): 3.0 V @ 155 mA lthium battery
Flat panel interface
= Chipset: Intel 855GME
»  Memory Size: Optimizad shared memary architecture, supports 1 MBS MB frame
buffer using system memory
» Display type: Simultaneously supports CRT and flat panel displays (EL, LCD and
Gas plasma)
» Display resolution: Supporis ner-intedaced CRT and TFY LCD displays up to 1280
x 1024 @ 16 M colors
Autiio function

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Chipsel: Realtek ALC262
Audio controller: 16-bit codec, Full-Guplex stereo single-chip PCH audio solutien
Speaker: il alarm volume > 70 dB(AY 1 meter
Stereo sound: 100% DOS GAME compatible (Sount Blaster or Sound Blaster Pra)
Audio interface: Microphene-in, Line-in, Line-out and Game pors (MPU-401}
PCI bus Ethernet interface
» Ethemnet interface: Full campliance with IEEE 802 31 100Base-T and 10 Base-T
specifications. Indudes software drivers and boot ROM
+  180/10Base T autowsensing capability

Teuchscreen (optional)

Typa Anlog {asidtive
Roesshlion Tontinuous
Liani Tiansmission 5%

Conrokat RS-232 imertace (uses COM4)

Power Consumplion SVIRIO0 A

Sofwale Olival Suppeils Windows 2000 Windows XP

L I B I

Dombiiy {louchasine [ 30 milizn
lifotima)

Table 1.1:Toufiscreen spsciffcaton

Note The Point of Care Terminal with the aptionally Instaled touchscreen will share
SO Qnoe the touchisoreen Js instaliad, COMA cannof be used far ather
pLPOSES.

Optional modules
»  WMemory: 128/256/512 MB DR200/266/333 DlRAM
= HDD:ZB"HDD
»  Touchstresn: Aralog resistive
Environment
= Temperature: § ~ 40°C (32 ~ 104 °F}
» Relative humidity: 10 °C to 40 °C / 20% Rk to 80% RH operating -20 °C ta 60 °C/
10% RH to 35% RH Storage ( Non-condensing )
Shock: 30 G, half sine, 11 msec duration
Vibration: 0.047 double amplitude displacement { 5~32Mz) 2G Peak (22 -500 Mz )
Power MTBF: 100,000 hrs
Altitudes: Cperational - 6,000 feet ; shipping : 40,000 feet
» Certifications: EMC: CE, FCG, VGGE, BSMI approved
Safety: ULEGE01-1 and ENSBE0I-1 approved.
‘This device bears the CE label in accordance with the provisions of the EMC Diradtive
85/336/EM C and the Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC.

Cleaning/Disinfacting

During normal use of the POC-5166 may become soiled and should, therefore, be cleaned
regulary. Agents: Green tinctured saap and Enzymatic detergenis

Steps:

1. Wipe the PGC-S155 with 3 dean cloth that has been maistened in the cleaning selution.

2. Prepare agent per manufacturer's instructions or hospital protoood.

3. Wipe theroughly with a clean cloth

Cautions | Do nai immerss or rinse the POC-S155 and iis peripherals. i you scoidentally
spiil iguid on the device, disconnact the unil from the power source. Coplact
your Biomed regarding the continued safely of the unif before placing /f back in
opsratian.

Lo not spray cleaning agrent on the chassis.

Do not wse disinfeciants that contain phenot. Bo not awtocive o ofean the POC-
S155 or #s peripherals with strong aromatic, chiarinated, katnpe, ether, or Esther
sofvents, shaip toofs ar ebrasives. Neverimmerse efecitcal cannectars jn weler
or cther liguids.

-« ¥
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1.3 LCD Specifications
» Display type: 15" TFT LCD.
Resolution: 1024 x 768
Colors: 262,144 (6 bits/colon
Dot size fmmy): 0.264 x 0.264
Viewing angle: 120°
Luminance: 350 cdinz
Contrast vatio: 400611
LCD MTBF: 50,000 hows

Backlight lifetime: 50,000 hours @ Standard cuivrent 5.5 + 0 5 mA
1.4 Dimensions

S© | N
i D

1. 9 % 9 ¥ 1 9 ¥

. — 8% 5w
| occe.co ]

Unit:mm

Figure 1-1: Dimensions of the POC-S155

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Chapter 2 System Setup
2.1 A Quick Tour of the POC-5155

Before you start to setup the POC-5185, ieke a moment to become famillar with the locations
and purposes of the controls, drives, connectiens and ports, which are illustrated in the

figures below.
When you place the POC-5165 upright on the desktep, its front panel appears as shown in
Figure 2-1.
E_._.-—_:—-__;—:_*—:_ e — = e,
< 7 |

Valume Adustment  Power ingicstor  #dghtrees Adfustmant

Figure 2-1: Eront View of the Point of Care Termina)
When you tum the Point of Care Tamminal around and look at its year cover, the sunken O
section is atthe bettem of the panel PC, as shown in Figwre 2-2. (The VO section includes
varieus KO ports, induding serial ports, VGA port, the Ethernet port, USB ports, the
microphone jack, and so on.}

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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|

I

n
©C

Audio out MIC in

Figure 2-2: Rear view of the Puint of Care Terminal
2.2 Installation Procedures

2.2.1 Connecting the power cord

The POG-5155 could only be powered by a DG power adapter (XPIQ inc., Medel no.
PCMB0PS24 and Sinpro, Motel no. MPUSG-108). Be sure to always handle the power cords
by holding the plug ends only.

Follow these procedures in order:

1. Gonnect the female end of the power adapter to the B jack of the panel PC. (See Figure
23

2. Connect the female end of the power cord o the BC power adapter

3. Connect the 3-pin male plug of the power cord 1o an electrical outfet.

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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e 935

Fiyure 2-3: Connedting the pawer cond
3. After finish alt above installation, please jump o section 2.2.2 and tontinue youwr installation
procedies

2.2.2 Connacting the keyboard and mouse

1. Cennect the Y-shaped adapier to the PS/2 mouse and keyboard port on the VO section of
the POC-8156. (See Figire 243

2. Connectthe PS/2 mouse and keybeard to the Y-shaped adapier. (See Pigure 2-4.)

¥-Shape
‘adapter

P82 mouse and
heybaoard port

Figure 2-4: Conpnecting the mouse and keyboard
2.2.3 Switching nn the power
Switch on the power switch on the rear cover. (See Figure 2-8)
2.2.4 Connecting the COM ports (GCOM 1,2}

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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LI

L0 Deftritivn COM devive

Figure 2-5- Connecting the davics to COM ports
2.3 Running the BIOS Setup Program

Your POG-S155 is likely to have been properly set up and configured by your dealer prior to
detivery. You may still find it necessary fo use the BICS (Basic Input-Output System) setup
program to change system configuration information, such as the anrent date and time or
yeurtype of hard drive. The setup program is stored in read-only memery. it can be accessed
either when you tum on or reset the panel PC, by pressing the " Cril+Alt+Del " key on your
keyboard immediztely after powering on the computer.

The settings you specify with the setup program are recorded in a special area of memaory
callett CMG'S RAM. This memery is backed up by a battery so that it will not be erased when
you turn off of reset the system. Whenever you tum on the power, the system reads the
settings stored in CMOS RAM and compares them fo the equipment check conducted during
the power on salbfest (POST). i an esror occwrs, an eror message will be displayed on
screan, and you wilt be prompted to run the setup program.

2.4 Installing System Sofiware

Recent releases of operating systems from major venders include setup programs which losd
automatically and guide you through hard disk preparation and operating system installation.
The guidelines kalow will help you datermine the steps recessary to install your operating
system on the panel PG hard diive.

Note Some disibutors and system integralors may heve already pre-installed system
software priar o shipment of your panel PC.

If required, insert your operating system's installation or setup diskette into the external
diskette drive until the release bution pops out

The BIOS supporis systermn boot-up directly from the CB-ROM drive. You may also insert your
system installation CO-ROM disk into your externat CE-ROM driva.

Power on or reset the system by pressing the "Cri™"Alt"+"Del" keys simultaneously. The
Pgint of Care Terminal will autematically foad the operating system from the diskette or Gf>
RCM.

I you are presented with the opening soreen of a sefup or installation progeam, follow the
instructions on screen. The setup program will guide you through preparation of your hard
drive, and instaliation of the operating system.

2.5 Installing the Drivers

After installing your system software, you will be able to set up the Ethernet, VIGA, audio and
teuchscreen functions by your own external CD-RCM drive. All the drivers except the CD-
ROM drive driver are stored in a CD-ROM disc entitled "Drivers and Utilties ™

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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The standard procedures for installing the Ethernet, VGA, awfio, and touchscreen diivers are
desaribed in Chapters 3, 4, 8, and 6 sespectively.

The utility directory includes muttimedia programs, Refer to the README TXT file inside the
VGA folders for more detailed information.

The vasious drivers and utilities in the CD-ROM disc have their own text files which help users
install the drivers and understand their functions. These files are a vty useful supplement to
the infermation in this manual.

For your reference, the directory of ¢rivers on the *Brivers and Utilities" CD-ROM is:

Dr

Audio (drivers)

e CHiEpset Sofiware
— Document (manials)
Elofouch (drivers)
LAN (Eftiernet drivers)
—— USB2.0 '
VGA (drivers)

Figura 2-6! The Hle directory on "Orivers and Utilies” CO-ROM

Nofe

The drivers and uliitfes used for the POG-5155 panel PUs ara subject fo changs
withouwt notfce. Jf in doubl, check Advaniech's website ar conlact vur application
engineers for the Jatest infarmnation regarding drivers and wiiliies.

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Chapter 3 PC1 BUS Ethernet Interface

3.1 Introduction

The POG-5185 Is equippad with a high-perfor mance 32-bit Ethemet chipset which is fully
compliant with IEEE 802.3 1006 Mbps CSMASCD standards. It is supported by major network
operating systems. it is alse both 1068ase-T and 10Base-T compatible.

3.2 Installation of Ethemnet Driver

3.2.1 Installation for Windows 2000/XP
Complete the follewing steps to install the LAN driver. Follow the progedures in the flow chart
that apply to the operating system that you are using within your POC-$1585.

Important | The folfowing windows ustratinns are exampfes only. You must follow the flow
chart Instrustions and pay attention to the instrustions which appear on your

STreBs
Mafet l The extemal CD-ROM dnve s desigiated as D" throughout this chapter. !

| Nofe2 | <Enfer> means pressing the "Enier” sy on the keybaarnd. l

Underwriters Laboratories [nc.
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3.3 Furiher information
For fusther infermation sbout the Ethernet installation in your POC-5158, induded Driver
updates, tosbleshooting guides and FAQ lists please visit the following web resources.
Realtek wabsite: wwaw intel.com.tw
Advantech websites: www.advantech.com

www.advantech.comtw
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Chapter 4 PCI1 Graphic Setup

4.1 Introduction

The POG-515% has an onboard PGYAGP flat panelNVGA interface. The specifications and
featres are described as follows:.

4.1,1 Chipset

The POG-8185 uses a Inte! 855GME for its graphic controller. It supports EVDS LCE
displays, and CRT maonitars.

4.1.2 Bisplay memory

The 855GME chip can support up to BMB dynamic frame buffer shared with system memony;
the VGA contraller can drive CRY displays up to 1600 x 1200 2t 86-Hz and 2048 x 1536 at
75-Hz, color panel displays in LYD'S moede] with resolutions up to UXGA panel resolution with
frequancy range from 26 MHz to 112 Mhiz..

4.1.3 Gisplay typas

CRT and panel displays can be used simukaneously. The POC-S165 car be set inane of
three cenfigurations: CRY only, LVDS only, both CRT and LFP (LVDS). The system is initially
s€f to simultaneous display mode - CRT and LEP (LDVS).

4.2 Installation of PCI Graphic Driver

Complete the following steps to install the VGA driver. Follow the procedures in the flow chart
that apply to the eperating system thal you are using within your POC-8185,

important | The follewing windows dustrations ame exemples only. Yau must foflow the fow
chart instructions and pay ailention fo the instrictions which appear an your

Screen
l Motet l The CD-ROM drive is designaled as D" throughout this chapter. |
l NofeZ I <Enter=eans pressing the "Enfer”key on the keyboand. |
Nofed Before you instad the graphic dikver of POC-8155, ploase ensire you fave
installed the INF driver of the Intel 855GME chipsst. You can find s driver in
the LHilly CO-ROM.

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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4.2.1 Installation for Windows 2000/XP
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4.3 Further information

For further informatien about the VGA installation in your POC-8165, inciuded Driver updates,
troubleshooting guides and FAQ lists please visit the following web resources.

intel website: www.intel.com.tw

Advantech websites' www.advantech.com

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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Chapter 5 Audio Interface

5.1 Introduction

The POCG-5165's onboard audio interface provides high-quality sterec sound and FM music
synthesis (ESFM) by using the ALC202 audio controller from Realtek. The audio interface can
record, compress, and play back volce, sound, and music with & built-in mixer contro). The
POC-5155's onboard awtio interface also supports the Plug and Play (PnP) stendard and
prevides PnP configuration for audie, FM, and MPU-104 logical devices. It is compatible with
Sound Blaster, Sound Blaster Pro version 3.01, voice, and music functions. The ESEM
synthesizer is register compatible with the OPL3 and has extended capabllities.

5.2 Installation of Audio Driver

Before installing the sudio driver, please teke note of the procedures detailed below. You
muset know which oparating system you are using in your POC-8155, and then refet to the
correspending installation flow chart. Just follow the steps in the flow ehart. You can quickiy
and suctessfully complete the installation, even though you are not familiar with instructions
for Windows.

Impontant | The following windows Hlustraions ans examples only. You must fallow the How
cfrast instructions and pay attention to the inskuctions wi¥ch appear an your

SGreen.
| Note? | Fhe extemal CO-ROM diive Is designatod as "D" througho ot this chapier. |

| Note2 | <Epler> means pressing the "Enter” koy o the keyboard, |

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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5.2.1 nstallation: for Windows 2000/XP
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5.3 Further information
Far further infermation abeut the Audie interface installation in your POC-5155, included
Driver updates, toubleshooting guides and FAQ fisis please visit the following web resources.
Realtek wehsite: www.reatiek.com.tw
Advantech wehsites: www.advantech.com

www.advantech.com.tw
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Chapter 6 Touchscreen Interface
6.1 Infroduction

6.1.1 General Information

The POC-5168's optional touchsareen incorporates advanced second-generation S-wire
resistive technology. They allow 76% light transmission respectivaly. The resistive and
capacitive medels have an antiglare surface. All models provide greatly enhanced visual
resolution. They also have new impreved scratch-resistent features.

The iouchscreen is manufactured from Ulvecognized compenents. When propenly installed,
the tauchscreen's ball impact resistance meets the UL 950 standard. its fire resistance
meets the UL-748C, 19 mm ({.75") lame test standard. Systems incorporating the
touchscreen, controllers, and cables have been approved to FGE Glass A and Class B
sandards.

6.1.2 General specifications

Piease refer to Chapter 1, Section 1.2 of this manual.

6.1.3 Erwwvironmental specifications

Temperature;

-G°~ 50° C (operating)

-20° ~ &0 C (storage)

Relative humidity:

B0 RH at 35° C (operating)

B0 RH at 35° G for 240 haurs, non-condensing {storage}

Chemical resistance: The active area of the touchscreen is resistant to the following
chemicals when exposed for a period of one hour at 3 temperature of 21° C (71° F):

- Acetone

- Methylene chlgride

- Methyl ethyd ketone

- Isopropyl alcohol

- Hexane

- Ammania-based glass deaners

- Turpentine

- Mireral spirits

- Focds and beverages

6.2 Installation of Driver for Touchscreen

To facilitate installation of the touchscreen driver, you should read the instructions in this
section carefully before you attempt installation.

impartant | The folfowing windows ilustrations are examples only. You must follow the flow
chait instructions and pay altention to the instructions which appear on your

scroen.
| Noies | The external CD-ROM dive is designated as *0" throughaut this chapier |

| Note2 | <Ender> means pressing the "Enter” key on the keyboard. |

Underwriters Laboratories Inc.
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6.2.1 Installation for Windows 2000
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6.2.2 Installation for Windows XP
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a. Inztallation complete
b EllcK button = Flalen*
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8.3 Further information

For finther informatien about the Touchscrean installation in your POC-51 5%, included Diiver
updates, troublashoaling guides and FAQ lists please visit the following web resources.
Elo website: wiww, elotouch.com
Advantech websites: www.advanteeh.com
www.advantech com.tw
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Appendix A VESA Mounting

A1 Install VESA Mounting

The POC-8168 alsc provides standard VESA mounting to help system integrators
corveniently integrate the pane! PC into their system.

Never use the mounting brackets excapt for providing by Advantech to prevent the unrefiable
fixing of PCC-8155. VESA mount installation should be operated by prefessional technician,
please contadt the service technician or your retail if you need this servica.

tnstallation inskuctions follow:

1. The wallmounting attachment is comprised of two parts: ane back bracket, and one
meunting bracket.

2. First attach the back bracket to the rear cover of the POC-$155, secuting itin place with
four of the philips-head screws provided. .

3. Meount the mounting bracket on the wall or cther flat surface. The back bracket slides
varticslly from the fop into the mounting bracket I can be secured to the mounting bracket by
sarewing four of the philips-head screws provided through the coresponding holes at the tops
of the mounting bracket.

Waming Be sura fo secure e screws of the mounting bracket tightly. Loosa joinled
hetwaen POC-S185 and mounting bracke! eowd be damaged lo human lits.
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Unit : mm
Frgure A-1: VESA mouniing dimension diagram (78 x 75 mm, 100 x 160 mm}
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Test Record No. 1

The following tests were conducted:

Test Comments

Power Input (7.1)

Leakage Current (19)

Suspension System without Safety Device Loading (28.4)

Temperature (42) Conducted by SPC

Overflow, Spillage, Leakage, Cleaning, Sterilization and Disinfection,
Harmful Ingress of Liquids (44)

Abnormal Operation and Fault Conditions (52) Blocked Vents Test conducted
by SPC.

Mechanical Abuse - Ball Drop (55)

Interruption of Power Supply (49)

Test results are valid only for the tested equipment. These tests are considered representative of the
products covered by this Test Report. The test methods and results of the above tests have been -
reviewed and found to be in accordance with the requirements in the Standard.

Due to similarity to Model POC-174 for this manufacturer, only the tests listed above were considered
necessary. The following tests were not conducted and were considered covered by File E214164, Test
Reference E214164-A7:

Marking Durability, 6.1

Mold Stress, USD 55

Since SPC is currently a COMPASS client for UL 60950 and considering the similarity between the
Temperature and Blocked Vents tests in UL 60601-1 to UL 60950, this data was accepted without
witnessing.
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